

No. 17-1037

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

IAN CURRAN LYONS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE JOHN HOPKINS HOSPITAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF OF APPELLANT IAN LYONS

Lisa Bender
Student counsel
Anna Deffebach
Student counsel
Hali Kerr
Student counsel

Wyatt G. Sassman
Brian Wolfman
Georgetown Law Appellate
Courts Immersion Clinic
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6746
wyatt.sassman@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant

May 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal background.....	2
II. Factual background.....	4
A. Lyons’ disability.....	5
B. Lyons’ employment with Johns Hopkins.....	6
C. Lyons’ first requests for an accommodation in November and December 2012.....	7
D. Lyons’ treatment.....	9
E. Lyons makes additional requests for accommodations, and Johns Hopkins fires him.....	9
1. Johns Hopkins extends Lyons’ medical leave.....	10
2. Hopkins discusses firing Lyons.....	10
3. Lyons again requests reasonable accommodations under the ADA.....	12
4. Johns Hopkins fires Lyons.....	12
F. Heneberry submits a complaint about Lyons to the licensing board.....	13
III. Procedural background.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16

ARGUMENT	18
Standard of Review	18
I. Lyons is a “qualified individual” under the ADA who has established disputes of fact regarding whether Johns Hopkins discriminated against him on the basis of his disability.	19
A. Lyons was a qualified individual under the Act each time he requested accommodations.	19
1. Johns Hopkins did not act “on the basis of” Lyons’ drug use.	20
2. Lyons was not “currently engaging in the use of drugs” when Hopkins failed to accommodate him.	22
3. Lyons fell within the exception’s safe-harbor provisions.	26
B. There are disputes of fact about whether Johns Hopkins discriminated against Lyons.	28
II. Lyons has exhausted his two retaliation claims, and there are disputes of fact on those claims.	31
A. Lyons exhausted his first retaliation claim that Hopkins terminated him in retaliation for protected activity.	31
B. Lyons exhausted his second retaliation claim that Hopkins submitted a complaint about Lyons to the Maryland Board of Social Work Examiners in retaliation for protected activity.	37
C. Lyons has demonstrated disputes of fact regarding whether Hopkins’ reasons for its actions were pretext for retaliation.	41
CONCLUSION	47
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 172 Fed. App'x 19 (4th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	19
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	19-20
<i>Balas v. Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Baustian v. Louisiana</i> , 1997 WL 73790 (5th Cir. Feb. 10, 1997)	25
<i>Carrozza v. Howard County</i> , 1995 WL 8033 (4th Cir. Jan. 10, 1995)	23-24
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Inst.</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005)	31, 32, 37
<i>Chisholm v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 665 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>Conkel v. Van Pelt</i> , 1988 WL 83318 (4th Cir. Aug. 2, 1988)	23
<i>EEOC v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)	44, 45
<i>Evans v. Techs. Applications & Serv. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	32

<i>Foster v. Univ. of Md.–E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	19, 41, 42, 44
<i>Fox v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Fox v. Leland Volunteer Fire/Rescue Dep’t, Inc.</i> , 648 F. App’x 290 (4th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Hentosh v. Old Dominion Univ.</i> , 767 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)	31, 39
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)	28, 30, 43
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Trs. of Boundary Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 101</i> , 666 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2011)	22-23
<i>Jones v. Calvert Grp.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Jones v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 696 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp. of Del.</i> , 777 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Lewis v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1158 (E.D. Va. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	18-19
<i>Malhotra v. Cotter & Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Mauerhan v. Wagner Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2011)	24, 25, 27

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	41
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	20
<i>Mercer v. PHH Corp.</i> , 641 F. App'x 233 (4th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1992)	38, 39, 41
<i>New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Pandazides v. Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	41
<i>Reyazuddin v. Montgomery County</i> , 789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1970)	31
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Shafer v. Preston Mem'l Hosp. Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1997)	3, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Shirley v. Precision Castparts Corp.</i> , 726 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 21, 25, 27
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 202 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2000)	31, 32, 37, 38

<i>Sydnor v. Fairfax County</i> , 681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)	32, 35, 37
<i>Teaban v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 951 F.2d 511 (2d Cir. 1991)	23, 24, 25
<i>Walters v. Robert Bosch Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Warren v. Halstead, Indus., Inc.</i> , 801 F.2d 746 (4th Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Williams v. Cerberonics, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Wilson v. Dollar Gen. Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 29
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah's NC Casino Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006)	42-43

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
29 U.S.C. § 791(g)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	1, 4
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, <i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111	30
42 U.S.C. § 12112	2
42 U.S.C. § 12114	1, 3, 20, 26, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12117	1
42 U.S.C. § 12203	4

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12.....	34
29 C.F.R. § 1630, app. § 1630.9.....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2.....	3

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. 10,775 (1989).....	3, 21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-596.....	21
Nat'l Insts. of Health, <i>Bipolar Disorder</i> (April 2016) https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/topics/bipolar-disorder/index.shtml	5
<i>Proving Causation</i> , Employment Discrimination Law (Lindemann et. al eds., 5th ed. 2012).....	34
U.S. EEOC, Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues (Aug. 25, 2016).....	34
